HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT

HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

§¢i Havant

BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET AGENDA

Membership:  Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Guest, Turner and Wilson

Meeting: Cabinet

Date: Wednesday 29 November 2017

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road,

Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below:

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

21 November 2017

Contact Officer:  Penny Milne 02392446234
Email: penny.milne@havant.gov.uk

Page

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive and record any apologies for absence.

2 Minutes

To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 October 2017.

3 Declarations of Interests

To receive and record any declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Report


http://www.easthants.gov.uk/

To receive any matters the Chairman wishes to report.
5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions and Urgent Decisions
To note the following delegated decisions taken in accordance with
the scheme of delegations to Cabinet Leads and urgent decision
taken under Standing Order 48:
(1) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order,
Coronation Road;
(2) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order,
Holybourne Road;
(3) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order,
Owslebury Grove;
(4) Urgent Decision: Extension of IT Contract (Chairman of
Scrutiny Board notified on 1 November)
6 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Beach Huts Review

To consider the recommendations from the Scrutiny Board as set out
in the attached report.

Cabinet Lead for Planning and Place Making
7 Conservation Area Appraisal, Mill Lane, Langstone
To consider the recommendations set out in the attached report.

Cabinet Lead For Governance and Organisational
Development

8 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
To consider the
[...]
NCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 October 2017

Present

Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Guest and Wilson
Apologies for Absence
Apologies were received from Councillor Turner.
Minutes

The minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 11 September 2017 were
approved as a correct record.

Matters Arising

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the last meeting.
Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions, Minutes from Meetings etc.
RESOLVED that the following be noted:

(1) Minutes of the meeting of the Portchester Crematorium Joint Committee
held on 18 September 2017; and

(2) Standing Order 48 — Special Urgent Matters — Civica System Hosting
Arrangements.

Gifts and Hospitality Policy for Councillors

Councillor Bowerman presented a report to Cabinet setting out an updated
policy on Councillors receiving Gifts and Hospitality. The new policy reflected
Government guidance in relation to the 2010 Bribery Act and was set in the
context of the commercial environment in which local authorities now operated.

The new policy was intended to give clarity to Councillors as to when gifts
and/or hospitality may be accepted in their capacity as a member of the Council

and where, in doing so, there would be a penefit to the Council.
age 1



38

2
Cabinet
11 October 2017

All Councillors were to be reminded of the need to declare all gifts and
hospitality in line the procedures set out in the report and to seek advice from
the Monitoring Officer in any case of doubt.

RESOLVED that the updated Gifts and Hospitality Policy for Councillors be
approved and adopted.

Complaints and Vexatious Complaints Policy and Procedure

Councillor Bowerman presented a report to Cabinet setting out an updated
Compilaints policy and incorporating vexatious complaints. The new policy
reflected consultations with th
[...]
e the view that any additional beach huts should infill within
existing beach hut sites on Hayling Island;

2.1.4. establish the market rate for a beach hut on Hayling Island and
propose a strategy for achieving that fee before changing the current
beach hut fees. The market rate should consider such factors as fees
in equivalent beaches, the demand and rate of change of ownership;

Page 37



21.5

21.6

21.7

21.8

21.9

2110

21.11

2112

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

reduce the Beach Hut Plot Transfer Licence Fee to £100 and review
the level of the fee for next year;

endorse the principle that the Beach Hut Plot Transfer Licence Fee
include other elements in addition to administrative costs;

agree that the facility to pay by equal instalment by direct debit over a
six month period specified by Norse South East be offered to new and
existing licensees with no administrative charge included or added;

agree that the instalment facility be made available for every year and
not just this financial year;

agree that a short term lease be offered to beach hut plot hire
licensees;

agree that the officers of the Council and Norse South East be
requested to build a working relationship with the newly formed Beach
Hut Association;

endorse a more robust management of non payment of fees; and

consider whether residents of the Borough should be given first
choice of new beach huts.

Subject of Report

At its meeting held on 7 November 2017, the Scrutiny Board
considered a report (Appendix A) from the Operations, Environmental
Services and Norse Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel, setting
out its findings and recommendations of the Panel’s review of Beach
Huts within the Borough.

The Board endorsed a majority of the recommendations of the Panel
but were not prepared to recommend that the current plot hire fees be
frozen for three years (including this year) (recommendation 2.1.4 of
the report). The Board considered that, with the exception of the
Beach Hut Plot Transfer Fee, beach hut fees should not be changed
until the Cabinet had established the market rate for beach huts on
Hayling Island and a strategy for achieving these fees. The market
rate should consider such factors as fees on equivalent beaches, the
demand and rate of change of ownership of beach huts.

In response to the concerns raised by a deputee that the current fee
structure of charging non residents more than residents encouraged
the Council to let beach huts to non residents, the Board felt that the
Cabinet should consider whether residents of the Borough should be
given first choice of new beach huts.

Page 38



5.0

5.1

5.1.1

5.1.2

5.2

5.2.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

Implications
STRATEGY

The recommendations seek to make the Council’'s beach hut
provision financially sustainable

The review recognises that previous actions by Norse and the Council
do not meet the standards for public service excellence and seeks to
address the concerns raised.

LEGAL

The provision of a lease for beach hut owners has been approved by
Legal Services. The terms and conditions and roll out of lease has not
been considered as part of the review.

RESOURCES

The facility to enable instalment payment of the licence fee over a 6
month period represents additional administration and costs. The
Panel were assured by officers these additional costs and the
reduction of the transfer fee to £100 would be manageable and not
have a significant financial impact on the Council.

STAKEHOLDERS

In total, 78 complaints were received from beach hut owners in
relation to the rise in charges, introduction of a transfer of licence fee,
removal of instalment payments and the communications between
Norse and residents.

Hayling Island Ward Councillors and representatives of the Beach
Huts Owners were invited to discuss these concerns with the Panel
and the Board. The options raised by the Hayling Island Ward
Councillors and representatives were considered by the Panel. All
those invited to s
[...]
ers, reduced the transfer fee and agreed that the fees, could in some
circumstances, be paid by instalments.

In view of the level of the complaints and at the request of some of
Hayling Island ward Councillors, the Scrutiny Board on 27 June 2017
requested that the Panel consider the issues raised in these complaints
(Phase 2).

This report revises the recommendations made following Phase One of
the review and makes new recommendations in relation to Phase Two of
the review.

RECOMMENDATIONS

It is recommended that Cabinet:

consider ways of improving the appearance and site layout of the beach
huts;

consider providing new beach huts in the car park adjoining the Hayling
Island Skatepark as shown in Annex D. Such development to be constructed

Page 41



2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

2.1.6

2.1.7

2.1.8

2.1.9

2.1.10

2.1.11

3.0

3.1

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

under permitted development rights subject to public consultation and
consultation with statutory consultees;

endorse the view that any additional beach huts should infill within existing
beach hut sites on Hayling Island;

freeze the current Beach Hut Plot Licence fees for three years (including this
financial year) and to review these fees at the end of this period (2020/21);

reduce the Beach Hut Plot Transfer of Licence fee to £100 and review the
level of the fee for next year (2018/19);

endorse the principle that the Beach Hut Plot Transfer of Licence Fee
include other elements in additional to administrative costs;

agree that the facility to pay by instalments over a six month period be
offered to new and existing licensees with no administrative charge included
or added;

agree that the instalment facility be made available for every year and not
just this financial year,;

agree that a seven year lease be offered to beach hut plot licensees

request the officers of the Council and Norse South East be requested to
build a working relationship with the newly formed Beach Hut Association;
and .

endorse a more rob
[...]
of 23 August and we
therefore reject it.

“I was hopeful after meeting you and listening to what you had to say, that
you would be ensuring that a full Scrutiny Review of the Beach Hut charges
would take place.

Mike Bedford has worked very hard on presenting our case to prove to you
that the current charges are way over-priced, far more than average, and we
are getting far less in service.

We cannot accept a standstill in licence fees — THEY ARE RIDICULOUSLY
HIGH!”

Response

The Panel has considered all the issues raised by the licensees. This review
has included:

(@) an analysis of the complaints received (see Section U of the
Findings Pack);

(b) an analysis of the benchmarking exercise (see Section V of the
Findings Pack);

(c) consultation with representatives of the beach hut licensees to
understand their concerns (see Section Y of the Findings Pack);

(d) consultation with ward councillors (see Section Y of the Findings
Pack); and

(d) consideration of all the options put forward to the Panel by the

licensees and the Cabinet Lead including the financial implications of
these options (see Sections C, S and T of the Findings Pack)

Comment
We expressly asked for an explanation of the 14.2% Licence Fee increase.

“We fully appreciate that the Council has a shortfall, and | was under the
impression that most Councils were cutting costs to meet this. It sticks in
your throat that you know Norse are taking a cut for their involvement and |
personally, have no doubt that Norse are behind these hikes in beach hut
charges.”

Response

Page 50



The recommendation needs to clarify the period in which the instalments
need to be paid and how they are paid. However, the suggested amendment
will not permit new licensees taking up a plot mid municipal year to be able
to pay by instalments. It is therefore recommended that recommendation
2.1.7 be amended to read:

“agree that the facility to pay by equal instalments by direct debit over a six
month period specified by Norse South East be offered to new and existing
licensees with no administrative charge included or added”

Comment

In the event of dissatisfaction with the outcome of the review, to which

Councillor, officer or office should a formal complaint be addressed?

Response

There are a number of remedies available:

(@) submission of a complaint under the Council’s complaints policy to
the Head of Strategic Commissioning;

(b) if unhappy with outcome of the Council’s investigation into the
complaint and the complainant feels there is evidence of
maladministration, he or she may make a complaint to the Local
Government Ombudsman. This is the independent organisation that
looks into complaints against councils; and

(c) If the complainant wishes to challenge the validity of the decision, he
or she may seek judicial review of the decision.

Comment

What do we get for £600 apart from ninety six square feet of single?

Response

The licence fee enables that licensee to erect a beach hut with views of the

IOW and the Solent on Council land, which he or she would not be able to

do without a licence.

Page 51



Comment

A point was raised, saying that the main grievance for hut owners, was the
transfer of licence fee. This is not quite true. The real grievance has been the
14.2% increase in site fees. Very few huts appear to have changed hands
this year. There are seven on the market at present.

Response

The analysis of complaints reveals that the two main issues for plot licence
fees were:

(i) the plot for hire licence fee (57%) and

(i)  the transfer for licence fee (54%)

(see Section U of the Findings Pack)

With regard to the transfer of beach huts, is estimated that up to 10 beach
huts are transferred each year (see page 159 of the Findings Pack)
Comment

The £1200 Transfer of licence fee introduced in April and now reduced to
£100, in my opinion was an absurd concept. Norse South East appeared to
be setting up as estate agents buying and selling beach huts. It is 
[...]
binet Lead: Cabinet Lead for Planning and Place-Making

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The draft character appraisal and management plan for the Mill Lane
Conservation Area was considered by the Portfolio holder for Planning in
January 2016 and approval was granted for the draft documents to be published
for public consultation. The Cabinet also agreed that officers should report back
on the outcome of the consultation and any proposed amendments to the draft
as a result of this, as well as any potential financial implications arising from this.

2.0 Recommendation
2.1 Cabinet are recommended to:
1. Note the responses to the recent consultation (Appendix 3).

2. Approve the proposed changes to the Mill Lane Conservation Area Character
Appraisal (as set out in appendix 1).

3. Approve the proposed changes to the Mill Lane Conservation Area boundary
(as shown in appendix 2)

4. Recommend to Council that adoption of the Mill Lane Conservation Area
Character Appraisal (Appendix 1) becomes a material consideration
alongside the local plan.

5. The Cabinet approves the recommendation to implement an Article 4 (1)
Direction and delegate authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with
the Cabinet Lead for Economy, Planning, Development and Prosperity
Havant, to determine the draft form and content of the direction prior to this
being publicised. (See sections 4.6-4.10 and 6.1-6.6 of the report).

Officers to report back to Cabinet at a later date with the draft form and
content.

Page 61



NON EXEMPT

3.0
3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.6

3.7

6. Delegate authority to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Cabinet
Lead for Planning and Place-Making, to make any necessary amendments to
the documents listed above. These shall be limited to grammatical,
typographical, formatting and graphic design changes and shall not change
the meaning of the material.

Summary

The appraisal is an important part of the Councils statutory duty to prepare and
publish pro
[...]
Southmere' and add, which is used in conjunction with the salt
marsh to the west of the Conservation Area for grazing cattle and
providing hay, for the local production of Three Harbours Beef'.
Please note that the Chichester Harbour Management Plan states
'Increasingly there has been a move towards promoting local
produce, and local initiatives such as Three Harbours Beef have
been well supported. Organic smallholdings have done well as
people become increasingly interested in the provenance of their
food.'

West Mill, add originally known as Langstone Mill........

An Article 4 Direction would be useful to prevent the addition of
inappropriate solar panels, in particular.

Remove apostrophes

Insert formally known as Langstone Mill

Alter to read ‘stream Immediately to the north is an
open field, Southmere which is used in conjunctions
with the salt marsh to the west of the Conservation
Area for grazing and the production of hay.
Southmere is separated...

Note not including reference to particular business.

Add in ‘formally known as Langstone Mill

Comments summary

Support

Objection Comments

No Comment

Objector to Article 4

Total number of Responses

1

1

11




Agenda ltem 8
NON EXEMPT
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET 29 November 2017

Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
Report by Brian Wood — Head of Customer Services

FOR RECOMMENDATION
TO COUNCIL

Cabinet Lead: Clir Lulu Bowerman, Cabinet Lead for Governance &
Organisational Development

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To agree the Council Tax Support Scheme for 2018/19
2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That Cabinet recommend to Council the following:

1) that the 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme is retained for 2018/19 but with
the following amendments:

(1) the Allowances and Premiums used in determining entitlement for working
age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.3 of this report

(i) the Non-Dependant deductions used in determining entitlement for working
age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.4 of this report.

2) that the necessary amendments are made to the Council Tax Support Scheme
document and that it is then published in accordance with Local Government
Finance Act 1992 Section 13A(2)

3) tointroduce an annual Council Tax Support Hardship Fund of £5,000, to support
the most vulnerable Council Tax Support Customers as set out in paragraph 5.5
of this report. The £5,000 would form part of the budget process (2018/19) and
would be agreed at Full Council in February.

3.0 Summary
3.1 The localised Council Tax Support scheme was introduced by the Local

Government Finance Act 2012 to replace the national Council Tax Benefit
scheme from 1/4/13

Page 95



NON EXEMPT

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.0

5.1

5.2

The legislation imposes a duty on each Council to adopt a scheme by 31 January
each year to apply for the forthcoming financial year. Council Tax Support is
treated as a discount for Council Tax purposes and therefore reduces the tax
base proportionately. Therefore the cost of the scheme is spread over all Council
Tax payers, much the same as any other discount such as Single Person
Discount.

This report puts forward a recommended approach for 2018/19.

HBC’s current scheme

HBC'’s current scheme is based on the Department for Communities & Local
Government (DCLG) default scheme (which mirrored the former council tax
benefit scheme) but with a reduced maximum amount of support available for
certain working age households.

The scheme requires a minimum payment of 8.5% of the council tax liability from
all working age households apart from those in receipt of disability related
incomes. For these households, the scheme therefore offers a slightly reduced
level of support compared to the former council tax benefit scheme.

Scheme expenditure and caseload has reduced since 2013/14 mainly as a result
of the improving economic situation;

Council Tax support scheme caseload and expenditure

Cases in payment | Amount of note
on 31 
[...]
G will be prescribing the revised non dependant deduction
levels for pension age claims and to retain consistency, it is recommended that
the revised figures set by the DCLG for pension age claims for 2018/19 are also
adopted for working age claims for 2018/19. The DCLG will advise councils of
the amounts in due course

To introduce a Council Tax Support Hardship Fund to support the most
vulnerable Council Tax Support customers to:

Allow a short period of time to adjust to unforeseen short-term financial
circumstances whilst the applicant seeks alternative solutions.
Support the applicant in managing their finances

) Help the applicant through personal circumstances and difficult events that
affect their finances

(ilV) Prevent exceptional hardship
(iV)  Support those who are trying to help themselves financially

The expected cost would be £5,000.

To understand the social impact of using this additional £5,000 as detailed
above, a ‘Social Value Engine’ has been used to quantify the benefit. The
calculation can be found in the background papers.

Implications
Resources:

Taking into account the assumptions outlined in paragraphs 5.1 — 5.4, the
estimated cost of retaining the current scheme for 2018/19 is £8,605,797.
Retaining the current scheme would require no increase in staffing or other
administration costs.

The cost of the Hardship scheme would be an additional £5,000 that would be
funded by the Council. The £5,000 would form part of the budget process
(2018/19) and would be agreed at Full Council in February.

Page 97



NON EXEMPT

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

7.0

Legal:

The Council has a statutory duty to operate a Council Tax Support scheme. Any
changes to the current scheme for 2018/19 must be adopted by full Council by
31/01/2018.

Strategy:

The Council Tax Support scheme provides financial assistance to those on low
incomes. The proposed scheme retains comparable levels of support to those
provided for in the 2017/18 scheme.

Risks:

A full Custo
[...]
nt Value
7. Thriving £0.00
8. Well Served £0.00

THE GROSS SOCIAL THE NET SOCIAL

VALUE

1S £69.45/£1

VALUE
1S £13.19/£1




Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 9
NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Cabinet 29 November 2017

HBC COUNCILLOR DEVELOPMENT
Report by the Democratic Services Assistant

FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL

Cabinet Lead: Governance and Organisational Development —
Councillor L Bowerman

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present an update on the work of the Councillor Development Panel, including
the Panel's update of the Council’'s Councillor Development Strategy.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Councillor Development Strategy 2017-2019 update be recommended
for approval and adoption by Council.

2.2  That Cabinet note the progress update on the work of the Councillor
Development Panel.

3.0 Summary

3.1 Since its establishment in September 2016, the Councillor Development Panel
has worked towards achieving accreditation for the SEE Charter for Elected
Member Development. The group of Councillors, representative of all the political
parties elected to the Council membership, have implemented several actions
with the aim and focus of improving member development and establishing a
robust programme of training.

3.2  The attached summary provides details of the work undertaken by the Panel. Key
actions among these include a Training Needs Analysis survey undertaken in
January 2017 to ascertain the development needs of all members, the
establishment of a Councillor Training Programme that meets the needs
identified in the January TNA survey and the regular analysis of feedback
received from training sessions to ensure the continuous improvement and
progress of the training programme.

3.3  Another key action undertaken by the Panel is to review the Councillor
Development Strategy. The Councillor Development Strategy sets out the
Council’s commitment to ensuring that the elected members have the necessary

[...]
ssors will interview
Panel members on their role, as well as meet with the Chief Executive,

Page 132



APPENDIX 2

Leader of the Council and other Councillors to gain an understanding of the
Council’'s approach to councillor development.

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions and Urgent Decisions
	Coronation Road Report
	Coronation Road Appendix
	Holybourne Road Decision
	Holybourne Road Report
	Holybourne Road Appendix
	Owslebury Grove Decision
	Owslebury Grove Report
	Owslebury Grove Appendix
	Printed decision
	Report
	Urgent Decision Continuous Provision of IT - HBC 31.10.17 - Redacted

	6 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Beach Huts Review
	Appendix A - Panel Report

	7 Conservation Area Appraisal, Mill Lane, Langstone
	Mill Lane CAA 2017 Final version
	Appendix 2 - Map
	Appendix 3 - Table of Responses Final Version

	8 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19
	Appendix A - HBC Council Tax Support scheme models 2018-19
	Social Value Engine Council Tax Scheme - HBC

	9 Councillor Development
	App 1 HBC Cllr Development Strategy 17-19
	App 2 CDP Update






Minutes of the meeting


1
Cabinet

29 November 2017

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 November 2017

Present 

Councillor Briggs (Chairman)

Councillors Bains, Bowerman, Pike, Guest, Turner and Wilson

39 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

40 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Cabinet held on 11 October 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.

41 Declarations of Interests

There were no declarations of interest from any of the members present.

42 Chairman's Report

There were no matters the Chairman wished to report.

43 Cabinet Lead Delegated Decisions and Urgent Decisions

RESOLVED that the following delegated decisions taken in accordance with 
the scheme of delegations to Cabinet Lead and urgent decision taken under 
Standing Order 48 be noted:

(1) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Coronation 
Road;

(2) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Holybourne 
Road;

(3) Delegated Decision: Proposed Traffic Regulation Order, Owlesbury 
Grove; and

(4) Urgent Decision:  Extension of IT Contract

44 Recommendation from the Scrutiny Board - Beach Huts Review

Cabinet considered a report and recommendations from the Scrutiny Board 
arising from the Board’s consideration of the findings of the Operations, 
Environmental Services and Norse Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel 
following its review of Beach Hut provision in the Borough.

Councillor Paul Buckley, as Chairman of Scrutiny Board, and Councillor Jackie 
Branson as Scrutiny Lead, were invited to join the meeting and presented the 
findings and recommendations.



2
Cabinet

29 November 2017

Cabinet members were appreciative of the work that had been put into this 
lengthy and complex scrutiny review by both members and officers, and were 
mindful of the need for the Council to balance fairness to residents and to act 
reasonably as a public body within the context of adopting a more commercial 
approach to delivering services in order to mitigate the significant financial 
challenges facing the Council in the short and medium term.

Cabinet agreed as a priority that any future changes in charging structures 
would need to be supported by robust and timely communications to beach hut 
owners.

The Cabinet considered carefully all the recommendations put forward by the 
Scrutiny Board.  In relation to recommendations 2.1.1 – 2.1.3, Cabinet noted 
that these matters would be included within the wider regeneration proposals to 
be brought to Cabinet on 18 December for debate as part of the emerging new 
Local Plan.

The Cabinet having considered all the recommendations put forward, it was:

RESOLVED that

(1) The Cabinet agrees the provision of beach huts by the Council is a 
discretionary service and charges should reflect the market rate for this 
service;

(2) The fee for a Beach Hut Plot Licence shall be £550 for 2017/18 with a 
view to increasing incrementally over a period of time to a market rate;

(3) Officers be requested to establish a market rate and report back to 
Cabinet for consideration;

(4) The Beach Hut Plot transfer licence fee for 2017/18 be set at £100 and 
shall be reviewed for following years;

(5) Cabinet endorses the principle that the Beach Hut Plot Transfer Licence 
Fee includes other elements in addition to administrative costs;

(6) Cabinet agrees that the facility to pay by equal instalments by Direct 
Debit over a six-month period specified by NORSE South East be 
offered to new and existing licensees with no administrative charge 
included or added;

(7) Cabinet agrees that the instalment facility be made available for every 
year and not just this financial year;

(8) Cabinet agrees that officers of the Council and NORSE South East be 
requested to build a working relationship with the newly formed Beach 
Hut Association;

(9) Cabinet endorses a more robust management of non-payment of fees; 
and



3
Cabinet

29 November 2017

(10) Cabinet agrees that residents of the Borough be given first choice of new 
beach huts.

45 Conservation Area Appraisal, Mill Lane, Langstone

Councillor Guest presented a report summarising the outcome of the public 
consultation on the draft Mill Lane Conservation Area Appraisal and the 
proposed amendments arising from the consultation.

Significant concern was expressed by Cabinet members present in relation to 
the poor condition of the former railway signalmen’s cottages at Langstone and 
whether their historical importance in the local area merited their inclusion 
within the boundary of the Conservation Area. 

Officers gave an assurance that, currently, the cottages were fully protected 
under listed building legislation and that action could be taken by the Council 
under that legislation to ensure that the buildings were maintained to a fit state 
of repair, however there could be a cost implication and the Council would need 
to demonstrate that it had made every effort to engage fully with the property 
owner to secure improvements.  

Cabinet therefore was minded to request that a separate report be brought 
back for Cabinet consideration, setting out potential courses of action that might 
be open to the Council together with all associated resource or liability 
implications

RESOLVED that

(1) The responses to the recent consultation (Appendix 3 to the report) be 
noted;

(2) The proposed changes to the Mill Lane Conservation Area Character 
Appraisal (Appendix 1 to the report) be approved;

(3) The proposed changes to the Mill Lane Conservation Area boundary 
(Appendix 2 to the report) be approved;

(4) Full Council be RECOMMENDED that the Mill Lane Conservation Area 
Character Appraisal (Appendix 1 to the report) is approved as a material 
consideration alongside the Local Plan;

(5) Cabinet approval be given to implement an Article 4(1) Direction and 
authority be delegated to the Head of Planning, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Lead for Planning and Placemaking,  to determine the draft form 
and content of the direction prior to this being publicised (referred to 
sections 4.6-4.10 and 6.1-6.6 of the report) and that officers report back 
to Cabinet at a later date with the draft form and content;



4
Cabinet

29 November 2017

(6) Authority be delegated to the Head of Planning and Placemaking to 
make any necessary amendments to the documents listed above.  
These shall be limited to grammatical, typographical, formatting and 
graphic design changes and shall not change the meaning of the 
material; and

(7) A further report be brought back for Cabinet consideration, setting out 
potential courses of action that might be open to the Council in order to 
secure improvements to the structure of the former signalmen’s cottages 
at Langstone, together with an assessment of any related resource or 
liability implications

46 Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19

Councillor Bowerman presented a report to Cabinet seeking endorsement of 
the draft Council Tax Support Scheme prior to its formal consideration by full 
Council on 13 December:

RECOMMENDED to full Council that:

(1) The 2017/18 Council Tax Support Scheme be retained in 2018/19 but 
with the following amendments:

(i) the Allowances and Premiums used in determining entitlement for 
working age claims are changed as set out in paragraph 5.3 of 
the report; and

(ii) the Non-Dependent deductions used in determining entitlement 
for working age claims are changes as set out in paragraph 5.4 of 
the report; and

(2) the necessary arrangements are made to the Council Tax Support 
Scheme document and that it is then published in accordance with Local 
Government Finance Act 1992 Section 13A(2); and

(3) an Annual Council Tax Support Hardship Fund of £5,000 be introduced 
to support the most vulnerable Council Tax Support Customers as set 
out in paragraph 5.5 of the report.  The £5,000 to form part of the budget 
process (2018/19) to be agreed at full Council in February 2018.

47 Councillor Development

Councillor Bowerman presented a report seeking Cabinet endorsement for the 
updated Councillor Development Strategy to be recommended to full Council 
for approval and for Cabinet to note the progress to date made by the 
Councillor Development Panel.

Councillor Bowerman outlined the work that had been done to date by the 
Panel to evaluate responses to the Councillors’ training needs assessment, 
review feedback from Councillors attending various training sessions and to 
look ahead at the induction process for newly elected members in  May 2018.



5
Cabinet

29 November 2017

Councillor Bowerman also took the opportunity to thank the officers for the 
significant contribution in supporting the Panel to take forward the Council’s bid 
for accreditation under the South East Employers’ Charter for Eelected Member 
Development.

RESOLVED that

(1) The updated Councillor Development Strategy be RECOMMENDED to 
full Council for approval; and

(2) the progress update on the work of the Councillor Development Panel be 
noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.55 pm

……………………………

Chairman


